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City Contact: Ryan Rusnak, Planning Director, 360 North Main Street, North Liberty, Iowa  52317 
319-626-5747      rrusnak@northlibertyiowa.org  
City Website: www.northlibertyiowa.org             Rev 6/2020 
 

Confidential - Company Proprietary 

Appeal of Interpretation Application 

Project Name: Dawley Appeal 
Site Location (address or legal description): 2292 Highway 965 NE, North Liberty, IA, 52317 

Property Owner: Christopher and Ashleigh Dawley 
Owner Mailing Address: same as site location 
Phone: (805) 651-8090 Email: dawleyfam@yahoo.com/christopher.dawley@yahoo.com 
 
Applicant: Same as property owners  
Applicant Mailing Address: same as site address  
Applicant Contact Person: Same as property owner 
Phone: same as property owner Email: same as property owner  
 
Pursuant to Section 166.01(6) of the City of North Liberty Code of Ordinance: 
Interpretations. The interpretation and application of the provisions of this code shall be by the Code 
Official. The decision of the Code Official may be appealed to the Board of Adjustment, however, such 
appeal must be made within 30 days of a written decision. The Board of Adjustment will take formal action 
on appeals. 
 
What interpretation is being appealed? 
 
Please see the attached claim and information packet.  
 
 
 

Please attach additional pages if necessary and provide evidence to support the appeal.

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Date Submitted: 

Exhibit B



To: City of North Liberty  
Board of Adjustment  
360 N. Main Street  
North Liberty, IA 52317 

From:  Mr. and Mrs. Christopher Dawley 
2292 Highway 965 NE  
North Liberty, IA 52317  

RE: Appeal Request   

Date: November 25, 2024  

City of North Liberty,  

This correspondence is in response to the City of North Liberty letter, dated October 30, 2024 (Appendix 1), which establishes the 
following allegations:  

1. Violation of Section 169.04(1) of the Code of Ordinances of North Liberty, Iowa 
2. Violation of Section 169.04(6) of the Code of Ordinances of North Liberty, Iowa 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

BREIF 

Per Section 167.01 of the Code of Ordinances of North Liberty, Iowa: 

For the purpose of this code, certain terms, phrases, words, and their derivatives shall be construed as specified in this chapter. Where 
terms are not defined, they shall have their ordinary accepted meanings within the context with which they are used. Webster’s Third 
New International Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged, copyright 1986, shall be considered as providing ordinarily accepted 
meanings. 

Ryan Rusnak, Planning Director, has provided the following definitions in written correspondence (Appendix  and Appendix ) as 
follows: 

1. Fence definition provided by Ryan Rusnak, Planning Director, City of North Liberty – June 18, 2024: a barrier intended to
prevent escape or intrusion or to mark a boundary. 

2. Fence definition provided by Ryan Rusnak, Planning Director, City of North Liberty – October 30, 2024: a barrier enclosing or 
boarding a field, yard, etc. usually made of posts and wire, or wood, used to prevent entrance to confine or to mark a 
boundary. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

APPEAL 

Claim: Definition of fence, provided in written correspondence by City of North Liberty, has been inconsistent and inaccurate. 
Argument: Different definitions of ‘fence’ (Appendix 2 and Appendix 3) have been provided as evidence to The Dawley’s. Both 
definitions, are inconsistent with the established definition source established in accordance with Section 167.01 of the Code of 
Ordinances of North Liberty, Iowa. Definition of ‘fence’ in accordance with the Ordinance is as follows (Figure 1 and Figure 2): 

Figure 1. ‘Fence’ Definition 1        Figure 2. ‘Fence’ Definition 2 



Further definitions of terms, per Section 167.01 encompassing the definition of ‘fence’ are presented in Figure 3 – Figure 6: 

 

Figure 3. ‘barrier’ Definition                  Figure 4. ‘escape’ Definition                    Figure 5. ‘intrusion’ Definition              Figure 6. ‘enclosure’ Definition  

Per the definition of ‘fence’, in accordance with Section 167.01, the current shade structure erected is not considered in violation with 
Section 169.04(1)(4). Photo evidence is provided in Figure 7 and Figure 8: 

 

Figure 7. Evidence against ‘fence’ 1 Figure 8. Evidence against ‘fence’ 2  

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

APPEAL REQUEST 

We, the Dawley’s. request that the determination as outlined in the letter dated October 30, 2024, be overturned per the evidence as 
submitted in this appeal. In summary, the shade structure, as defined by the code, does not meet the definition of a fence which 
requires permitting under the ordinance.  

Best,  

 

Ashleigh Dawley  

 

Best, 

Ashleigh Dawley
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From: Dawley, Ashleigh C
To: Dawley, Ashleigh C
Subject: FW: [External] Fence Extension
Date: Monday, November 25, 2024 8:39:18 PM

On Jun 18, 2024, at 3:44 PM, Ryan Rusnak
<rrusnak@northlibertyiowa.org> wrote:

Ashleigh,

 

I don’t find a definition for “fence” in the
Zoning Ordinance.

 

167.01 DEFINITIONS.

For the purpose of this code, certain terms,
phrases, words, and their derivatives shall
be construed as specified in this chapter.
Where terms are not defined, they shall
have their ordinary accepted meanings
within the context with which they are
used. Webster’s Third New International
Dictionary of the English Language,
Unabridged, copyright 1986, shall be
considered as providing ordinarily
accepted meanings. The following are
definitions of general terms used
throughout this Ordinance with the
exception of use definitions, which are
defined in Section 168.07.

 

I searched and found the following
definition: “a barrier intended to prevent
escape or intrusion or to mark a boundary”
So I interpret that the extension would
count in the total height.

 

In order to have an 8’ fence, there would
need to be one of three things.

 

APPENDIX 2



1.            Code amendment. The reason I
reduced the height from 8’ to 6’ because I
believe 8’ in residential in excessive. An
informal standard I use is how many
requests I’ve had for an 8’ high fence since
2020. I just don’t recall another request to
have an 8’ high fence.

2.            Hardship variance. Admittedly,
the standards are geared toward unique
circumstances with respect the land and
having substantial rights denied.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/nort
hliberty/latest/northliberty_ia/0-0-0-4637

3.            Appeal my decision to the Board
of Adjustment that the extension to the
fence is considered for its total height.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/nort
hliberty/latest/northliberty_ia/0-0-0-4599   

 

Please let me know if you have any
questions.

 

<image001.png>

 

  RYAN “RUS”
RUSNAK

  PLANNING DIRECTOR
  (319) 626-5747 office
  
   
   

 

Messages to and from this account are subject to public
disclosure unless otherwise provided by law.

 

 

Confidential - Company Proprietary

From: Ashleigh Dawley
<dawleyfam@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 10:14 AM
To: Grant Lientz
<glientz@northlibertyiowa.org>; Ryan
Rusnak <rrusnak@northlibertyiowa.org>



Cc: Tracey Mulcahey
<tmulcahey@northlibertyiowa.org>
Subject: [External] Fence Extension

 

 

WARNING: This email originated from
outside of this organization. Do not click links

or open attachments unless you know the
contents are safe. Never provide your user ID

or password to anyone.

 

Grant, 

Thank you again for your time today. Here is a
photo of the fence extension poles that we have
been considering, and which I mentioned this
morning. The poles would be black, same as the
current chain link and allow us an addition 2ft of
height to attach privacy screen. I would not plan
on attaching additional chain link mesh, but rather
just utilize them to allow for the additional privacy
screen; I have also provided an example of a
fence with extension installed. 

 

Not sure if this is considered a code compliance
issue since it is not technically a "fence", but as
we want to ensure better communication wanted
to inquire before taking any next steps. 

 

If addition of these pole attachments would not be
acceptable, if I can be provided guidance if there
is potentially a process to amend or gain an
exception based upon the extraordinary
circumstances which we are dealing with that
would be greatly appreciated. 
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Best, 

Ashleigh 

<Application Form for Variance from Zoning Ordinance Regulations - 6-
2024.docx>



Dear City Council Members, 

I am writing to bring to your attention an issue that is negatively impacting the marketability and value of 
a property I will be representing at 1965 Robin Drive North Liberty. The neighboring property has 
recently installed a makeshift privacy barrier consisting of a large tarp. While I respect the neighbor's 
desire for privacy, this temporary and unsightly structure will create significant challenges for selling the 
home. 

The tarp, which serves as a makeshift fence, is both visually unappealing and unconventional. In my 
professional experience as a real estate agent, the curb appeal of a property plays a crucial role in 
attracting buyers, and this tarp fence detracts considerably from the overall impression of the home as 
well as the area. 

Here are some specific reasons why this issue warrants attention: 

1. Negative Impact on Property Value: An unorthodox and visually intrusive structure such as a 
tarp fence can lower the perceived value of adjacent properties. Appraisers and potential buyers 
alike often factor in the surrounding environment when determining a home’s worth. 

2. Aesthetic Concerns: The tarp is not consistent with the standard appearance of fences or privacy 
barriers in the neighborhood, or any neighborhood in North Liberty. While the property with the 
tarp is not physically located within the same development as the property I am representing, it 
backs up to it, meaning their backyards are adjacent. Unlike properties within the development, 
the neighboring property is not subject to neighborhood covenants or standards. This lack of 
consistency diminishes the overall appeal of the area and raises concerns about maintaining 
aesthetic harmony. 

3. Impact on Prospective Buyers: I have not listed 1965 Robin Drive due to the tarp fence on the 
adjacent property, as I anticipate significant challenges in attracting serious buyers. This structure 
has already deterred interest and will raise concerns about potential maintenance or neighborly 
conflicts, making it difficult to proceed with marketing the property effectively. 

4. Precedent for Future Structures: Allowing such makeshift structures to remain sets a precedent 
for similar installations in the community. Over time, this could lead to a decline in the overall 
aesthetic and desirability of the neighborhood. 

In addition, the homeowner at 1965 Robin Drive recently missed the opportunity to make an offer on a 
home they were very interested in purchasing. Due to the lack of marketability caused by the tarp fence, 
they were unable to sell their current property to pursue this new home, which has since sold to another 
buyer. This missed opportunity has caused significant frustration and stress for the homeowner. 

I kindly request that the city council review this situation and consider measures to address it.  

Sincerely, 

 

Katie Chalupa 
Realtor | Broker # B55980000 
Skogman Realty  
2530 Corridor Way Suite 202 Coralville, IA 52241 
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